NOTICE OF HEARING
BY THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

under the
LICENSING ACT 2003

APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE - TOTTON GRILL,
COMMERCIAL ROAD, TOTTON

Date and Time: TUESDAY, 29 AUGUST 2017, AT 10.30 AM
Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER, APPLETREE COURT,
LYNDHURST

Telephone enquiries to: Lyndhurst (023) 8028 5000

023 8028 5588 - ask for Melanie Stephens
E-mail: melanie.stephens@nfdc.gov.uk

These papers are also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital
format

1.  REPORT (Pages 1 - 26)
THE RELEVANT PAPERS ARE ATTACHED

A large scale map of the premises will be available at the hearing

To: Members of the Sub-Committee:

Clir S Clarke Clir N Tungate
Clir Ms C Ford

Parties to the Hearing:
Mr | Yurt - Applicant
Hampshire Constabulary — Objector

Copies for Information:

Clirs Ms Cerasoli & Lucas - Local Members
Totton & Eling Town Council

Licensing — Mrs C Ferguson & Mrs J McClay
Legal Services - Miss G O’'Rourke/A Kinghorn



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 1

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 29 AUGUST 2017

APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE — TOTTON GRILL,
COMMERCIAL ROAD, TOTTON

1.1

2.1

2.2

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

4.1

INTRODUCTION

The purpose of this hearing is to determine an application for a premises licence to be
granted under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. Those premises being Totton Grill,
52 Commercial Road, Totton.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The premise is situated on the ground floor of a commercial property in the centre of
Totton. A location plan of the premises is attached in Appendix 1. It currently operates
as a food business.

The premise has two fixed benches for customers to consume food on the premises and
a takeaway facility.

THE APPLICATION

On 5 July 2017 New Forest District Council received an application from Mr Ismail Yurt
for a Premises Licence for Totton Grill. The application is attached as Appendix 2.

The application seeks permission to provide hot food after 23:00 hours for consumption
on and off the premises. Any premises providing hot food and/or drink after 23:00 hours
must be licensed under the Licensing Act 2003.

The application seeks to provide hot food during the following days and times;

Monday to Saturday 23:00 to 01:00 hours
Sunday 23:00 to 00:00 hours

The proposed opening times of the premises are;

Monday to Saturday 12:00 to 01:00 hours
Sunday 14:00 to 00:00 hours

The application has been correctly advertised as per the requirements of the Licensing
Act 2003 with a public notice being posted on the premises and a notice being published
in the local newspaper.

During the 28 day representation period the Licensing Authority received a
representation from Hampshire Constabulary as a responsible authority. This is
attached as Appendix 3. There were no other representations received from any other
interested party.

REQUIREMENTS FOR A HEARING

The Licensing Authority must hold a hearing to determine the application where relevant
representations addressing the licensing objectives are made. These being:

Page 1



4.2

4.3

5.1

5.2

5.3

6.1

6.2

6.3

7.

7.1

1) The prevention of Crime and Disorder;
2) Public safety;

3) The prevention of public nuisance;

4) The protection of children from harm.

The Licensing Authority will refer to guidance issued by the Home Office under section
182 of the Licensing Act 2003 regarding the licensing objectives.

In determining the application the Licensing Sub-Committee must give appropriate
weight to: )

1) The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives;
2) The relevant representations presented by all the parties;

3) The Home Office guidance;

4) The Council's own Statement of Licensing Policy.

REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED

Hampshire Constabulary has, during the representation period, attempted make contact
with the Applicant to discuss the conditions they wish to be added to the premises
licence but have been unsuccessful in making contact with the applicant either by phone
or email.

Hampshire Constabulary’s representation attached in Appendix 3 outlines concerns
relating to the management of the premises and how the operators intend to control
customers on the premises in the early hours of the morning, with particular regard to
those customers who may be inebriated and/or at risk of creating a public nuisance.

Hampshire Constabulary’s objection relates to three of the licensing objectives, namely:
the prevention of crime and disorder, public safety and the prevention of public
nuisance.

CHANGES TO THE APPLICATION

Conditions have been offered by the applicant to be attached to the premises licence
should the licence be granted. These are set out in the operating schedule within the
application form, in Appendix 2.

Hampshire Constabulary have raised concerns that the application (and the steps
offered by the applicant in the operating schedule) does not provide sufficient control
measures to ensure that the licensing objectives are maintained. As such Hampshire
Constabulary have requested that the conditions as set out on page 4 & 6 of their
representation be attached to the premises licence.

The Council’s Licensing Officer has not been successful in contacting the applicant as
indicated in Appendix 4 to determine whether the proposed conditions are acceptable
to the applicant for inclusion on the premises licence.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

This hearing is governed by the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations. These
provide that hearings should be held in public unless the Licensing Authority considers
that the public interest in excluding the public outweighs the public interest in the
hearing taking place in public.

Page 2




7.2

7.3

8.1

8.2

8.3

9.1

10.

The Applicant and Responsible Authority who have made representations have been
informed of the date, time and location of the hearing and their right to attend and be
represented.

The Applicant and those who have made relevant representations are entitled to
address the Sub Committee and to ask questions of the other party, with the consent of
the Sub Committee.

RIGHT OF APPEAL

It should be noted that the applicant and those who have made relevant representations
may appeal the decision made by the Licensing Sub Committee to the Magistrates
Court. The appeal must be lodged with the Magistrates Court within 21 days of the
notification of the decision.

In the event of an appeal being lodged, the decision made by the Licensing Sub
Committee remains valid until any appeal is heard and any decision made by the
Magistrates Court.

A Responsible Authority or any person may apply to the Licensing Authority for a Review
of a Premises Licence. Whether or not a Review Hearing takes place is in the discretion
of the Licensing Authority, but, if requested by a person other than a Responsible
Authority will not normally be granted within the first 12 months except for the most
compelling circumstances.

CONCLUSION

The Licensing Sub-Committee must, having regard to the application and any relevant
representations, consider which of the following measures are appropriate for the
promotion of the licensing objectives:

1) Grant the Licence — as applied for in the application;

2) Grant the Licence - but modify the conditions with the addition of the conditions
requested by the police; or

3) Reject the application.

RECOMMENDATION

10.1 That the Licensing Sub-Committee determines the application.

Further Information:

Christa Ferguson

Licensing Manager

Tel: 023 8028 5505

Email: licensing@nfdc.gov.uk

Page 3



Page 4




Appoactin |

113400m 113400m

113300m 1133lmm

0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50
. THN I ( Y  M }

m

. N
Totton Grill
52 Commercial Road, Totton,
S040 3AG

0S5 MasterMap 1250/2500/10000 scale
27 June 2017, ID: HMC-00635143
www themapcentre.com

1:1250 scale print at A4, Centre: 436192 E, 113371 N .ﬁ\
3

©Crown Copyright and database rights. OS 100015980

Page 5




FlPenpline. 2L
L PR, ]i’“) /QL{DS’E

Application for a p
[...]
ng objectives together.

TO PROMOTE ALL FOUR LICENSING OBJECTIVES WE WILL KEEP:
Strong management controls and effective training of all staff so that they are aware of the premises licence and the requirements to
meet the four licensing objectives with particular attention to:

a/ no drunk and disorderly behaviour on the premises area

b/ vigilance in preventing the use and sale of illegal drugs-at the retail area
¢/ no violent and anti-social behaviour

d/ no any harm to children

- CCCTV system instalied with recording option available

As a licensed premises we know that it is necessary to carry out our functions or operate their businesses with a purpose of promoting
these objectives. We promise to support these objectives through their operating schedules and other measures (Including staff
training and qualifications, policies, and strategic partnerships with other agencies).

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

CCTV System installed to monitor entrances, exits, and other parts of the premises in order to address the prevention of crime objactive
A clear and legible notice outside the premises indicating the normal hours under the terms of the premises licence during which
licensable activities are permitted.

Custom will not be sought by means of personal solicitation outside or in the vicinity of the premises. Prevention and
igilance in illegal drug use at the retail unit area.
Staff will be well trained in asking customers to use premises in an orderly and respectful manner

¢) Publicsafety

Internal and external lighting fixed to promote the public safety objective. Well
trained staff adherence to environmental health requiremants.

Alog book or recording system shall be kept upon the premises In which shall be entered particulars of inspections made; those
required to be made by statute, and information compiled to comply with any public safety condition attached fo the premises licence
that requires the recording of such information. The log book s
[...]
oor
supervisors, are in place to conduct the duties outlined in the application, particularly on a
Friday and Saturday night.

The application states that 'CCTV system will be installed with recording option available'.
With the increase in hours, and the increase in risk of crime such as assaults, a 'recording
option' is not sufficient to promote the licensing objectives.

Section 10 of Revised Guidance issued under $182 Licensing Act 2003 issued in April 2017
outlines how conditions can be added to the premises licence.

The Guidance states that 'a condition should be interpreted in accordance with the
applicant's intention'. The Guidance goes further to say that conditions 'should be
expressed.... in unequivocal and unambiguous terms.'

With such a general and contradictory application, Hampshire Constabulary have attempted
to make contact with the applicant in order that any conditions applied to the premises
licence are clear to the licence holder, enforcement officers and the courts.

Unfortunately, there has been no reply to communication via email, and no reply to the
phone number provided, or other contact details on police records. A visit was made to the
premises on Friday 28" July 2017. The staff member present advised that Mr Yurt was not
at the premises, and that he was on holiday for a number of weeks.

Hampshire Constabulary are requesting clear, specific conditions to be attached to the
premises licence, should one be granted. Providing late night refreshment past 2300hrs

RESTRICTED

Page 22




g RESTRICTED G89
Page 4 of 6

New grant or variation 'of premises licence
-Or club premises certificate
Form for representations from Hampshire Constabulary

increases the risk of alcohol related crime and disorder and public nuisance. Customers
from other licensed premises, who currently disperse from Totton town centre will be
attracted to remain in the area longer. This increases the risk of confrontation, crime and
public nuisance.

It is an offence, un

Minutes of the meeting


1

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL

LICENSING ACT 2003

APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE – TOTTON GRILL, 
COMMERCIAL ROAD, TOTTON  

Decision of the Licensing Sub-Committee hearing held at Appletree Court, 
Lyndhurst on Tuesday, 29 August at 10.30am 

1. Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee

Councillor S Clarke - Chairman
Councillor Ms C Ford
Councillor N Tungate

2. Parties and their Representatives attending the Hearing

PC S Conway – Hampshire Constabulary - Objector

3. Other Persons attending the Hearing

 Mrs C Ferguson – Licensing Manager

4. Parties not attending the Hearing

Mr Yurt - Applicant
__________________________________________________________________

5. Officers attending to assist the Sub-Committee

Andrew Kinghorn – Legal Advisor
Mel Stephens– Clerk

6. Decision of the Sub-Committee

That the application be refused.  

7. Reasons for the Decision 

The Sub-Committee considered carefully the application for late night 
refreshment at the premises and gave due regard to the Licensing Act 2003, 
the Licensing Objectives, statutory guidance and the evidence presented 
both written and oral by Hampshire Constabulary. 



2

The Sub-Committee noted that the premises licence holder had informed 
the Council via email on 14 August that the he was on holiday until 2 
September and had requested that this matter be dealt with upon his return.

Prior to adjourning the hearing, the Chairman of the Sub-Committee asked 
the Police for their comments on this request. The Sub-Committee heard 
that the Police had made several attempts to make contact with the 
Applicant starting on 28 July 2017 (during the consultation period), via email 
and telephone to discuss the conditions they wished to be added to the 
premises licence but had been unsuccessful. The Police had subsequently 
made a site visit to the premises on 28 July, where they found the premises 
open and operating in the absence of the premises licence holder (the 
Applicant). They had continued to send emails to the Applicant, with read 
receipts showing some to have been open, but had received no response 
from the Applicant which had proved disappointing. 

The Sub-Committee adjourned the hearing to consider the Applicant’s 
request to defer the hearing.

Upon commencement of the hearing, the Chairman announced that the 
Sub-Committee having considered Regulation 20 and 11 of the Licensing 
Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005, the Human Rights Act and the 
principles of natural justice, had decided to proceed with the hearing in the 
Applicant’s absence in light of the fact that the Police, Licensing Authority 
and the Council had made several attempts to contact the Applicant giving 
him ample opportunity to make representations. 

The Sub-Committee heard from the Police that the conditions requested 
where standard conditions for this type of application in supporting all four of 
the licensing objectives.  The condition relating to the request for SIA door 
supervisors had been suggested in response to advice from the local 
neighbourhood police team who had concerns regarding the level of anti-
social behaviour and crime and disorder which was evident in Commercial 
Road and often increased later at night. 

As the Applicant had not been contactable during the 28 day consultation 
period and during the period prior to the hearing, the Sub-Committee had 
concerns regarding the Applicant’s commitment to the responsible 
management of the premises. In particular, the Sub-Committee were not 
satisfied, given the lack of communication from the Applicant and his lengthy 
absence from the premises, that he had sufficient knowledge or commitment 
to upholding the licensing objectives, in trading after 23:00 hours, when the 
police statistics clearly showed the crime and disorder issues increased 
significantly after this time. 

The Sub-Committee rejected the application, in its entirety, as they felt that 
the Licensing objectives would be compromised, particularly the public 
safety and prevention of crime and disorder objectives. 

Date: 29 August 2017

Licensing Sub-Committee Chairman: Cllr S Clarke

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Decision notified to interested parties on 1 September 2017


